## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY AGREEMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Oxycom Beheer B.V.	10/12/2007

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Heemak B.V.
Street Address:	Rijksstraatweg 239
City:	HAREN
State/Country:	NETHERLANDS
Postal Code:	9752 CB

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12158752
Application Number:	12160316
Application Number:	12514327

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (703)336-6950

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: +31-20-592-4422 Email: dehaasm@howrey.com

Correspondent Name: Howrey LLP

Address Line 1: 2941 Fairview Park Drive, Box 7
Address Line 4: Falls Church, VIRGINIA 22042

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 05589.0032.000000

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David P. Owen

Total Attachments: 3 source=Pledge3#page1.tif source=Pledge3#page2.tif

501011979

Ö

PATENT REEL: 023499 FRAME: 0826 source=Pledge3#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 023499 FRAME: 0827

# ANNEX I

# ADDITIONAL PLEDGE AGREEMENT with respect to the Loan

The undersigned:

#### 1. OXYCOM FRESH AIR B.V.

a closed corporation held under Dutch law

located in Apeldoorn,

registered with the trade register under number 08127255

hereinafter: OFA,

represented by its director under the articles of incorporation, mr E. van der Ende

#### 2. OXYCOM BEHEER B.V.

a closed corporation held under Dutch law,

located in Raalte,

registered with the trade register under number 05068913

hereinafter: OH

address:

Kaagstraat 13 8102 GZ RAALTE

Netherlands

represented by its director under the articles of incorporation, mr E. van der Ende

the parties 1 and 2 are also referred to respectively separately and jointly as <u>Pledgor</u> and <u>Pledgors</u>.

## 3. HEEMAK B.V.

a closed corporation under Dutch law

located in Groningen,

registered with the trade register under number 02072696

hereinafter: Investor

address:

Rijksstraatweg 239

9752 DB HAREN (Groningen)

Netherlands

represented by its director under the articles of incorporation, Beheersmaatschappij Heerema B.V., in its term represented by mr. P.H. Heerema

#### **WHEREAS**

On 8/9 July 2006 an agreement, sufficiently known to the parties, was entered into inter alia by the parties with respect to matters which include the granting of a loan and possibly an additional loan by Investor to the Corporation, hereinafter: the Agreement

For the implementation of the provisions of article 2 paragraph 1 under f of the Agreement the parties have entered into a pledge agreement with respect to the Loan dated 12 July 2006.

That in the pledge agreement dated 12 July 2006, reference is given at article 3 paragraph 1 to all trademarks and patent application that would in future be obtained.

PATENT | REEL: 023499 FRAME: 0828

Oxycom additional pledge agreement text 12 October 2007

Pledgors have obtained new patent applications, shown on the list attached as exhibit 1. For the further implementation of the provisions of article 2 paragraph 1 under f of the Agreement the parties.

#### **HAVE AGREED AS FOLLOWS:**

## Article 1 - Pledge

The Pledgors hereby give in pledge, which pledge the Investor hereby accepts, the patent applications listed in exhibit 1, including all worldwide rights to claim priority and file further applications including divisional and continuation applications, based on the inventions as therein described

Artikel 2 - Applicability of the provisions of de pledge agreement

Parties herewith agree that the provisions included in the Pledge agreement dated 12 July 2006 apply in full to the present pledge.

1.

Oxycom Fresh Air B.V.

Oxycom Beheer B.V.

Erik van der Ende (Director)

Mr. P.H. Heerema (Director)

# ANNEX 1 TO THE ADDITIONAL PLEDGING AGREEMENT D.D. ......2007 REGARDING OXYCOM

Howrey numbers:	PCT numbers:	Appl filing date:	Name:
05589.0025.00PC00 cooling device	PCT/EP2006/070205	2006-12-22	evaporative
05589.0027.00PC00 ventilation device	PCT/EP2007/050164	2007-01-09	cooling and
05589.0029.00PC00 efficiency heat exchanger as	GB 0622355.6 nd dehumidifier	2006-11-09	high
05589.0030.00PC00 exchanger and evaporative	PCT/NL2006/050332 cooler	2006-12-22	heat

Issued for literally like-worded true copy of a document shown to the undersigned, mr.drs. Fokko Aleid Keuning, notary public, residing at Groningen, the Netherlands, on this day, the Seventeenth of October two thousand seven.



**PATENT** 

REEL: 023499 FRAME: 0830